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LRE Water 

909 Colorado Avenue 

Glenwood Springs, CO 81601 

(970)-945-6777 Voice 

(970)-945-1137 Facsimile 

Memorandum 
To: BWCD BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

From: ERIC MANGEOT  

CC: CHRIS GEIGER 

Date: JULY 28, 2021 

File: AMENDMENT – CONTRACT 726 
               

Applicant Name:  Robert and Maureen Oxenberg 
 
Type of Use: Domestic  __X__   Commercial _____        
 Industrial  _____ Agricultural _____ 
 
Amount:    4.3   AF         0.132  cfs      60    gpm   (Previous Contract = 4.2 AF) 
 
Location: Area A  _X_ Area B ___  Inclusion __X__ (included previously) 

                     County:    PITKIN     Contiguous:  No_  (To Division Boundary)     

 BWCD Division: _7_ 
 
Mid Valley Metro District Notice Required? Yes ____  No __X__ 

Blue Creek Water Rights Applied? Yes ____  No __X__ 

02CW77 Umbrella Plan Water Rights Applied? Yes __X__  No____ Cost: _$5,000__ 
  
This amendment application is to cover depletions associated with in-house use, 52,000 square feet of irrigation, and 
pond evaporation, and horses and livestock as further described below.  Total contract depletions are 4.3 acre-feet as 
shown on the attached tables. 
 
The property is approximately 38.67 acres and is owned by Robert and Maureen Oxenberg (Applicants) in Pitkin 
County, Colorado (Parcel No. 246725400007).  The parcel is primarily located in the S1/2 of Section 25, Township 8 
South, Range 86 West of the 6th P.M.  The physical address of the property is 2520 Lower River Road, Snowmass, 
Colorado.  The property requires inclusion into the District as it is located outside of the Division 7 boundary.  A BWCD 
map is also attached showing the location of the property. 
 
The sources of supply area as follows: 

• Oxenberg Well A (15 gpm) – serves large single-family home, 13,000 square feet of irrigation, and 2 horses 
(or equivalent).  The well is located in the NW1/4 SE1/4, Section 25, Township 8 South, Range 86 West of the 
6th P.M. in Pitkin County; UTM coordinates: Easting 0332574.67, Northing 4354608.35 (Zone 13). 

• Oxenberg Well B (15 gpm) – serves large single-family home, 13,000 square feet of irrigation, and 2 horses 
(or equivalent).  The well is located in the SW1/4 SE1/4, Section 25, Township 8 South, Range 86 West of the 
6th P.M. in Pitkin County; UTM coordinates: Easting 0332394.52, Northing 4354312.52 (Zone 13). 
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• Oxenberg Well C (15 gpm) – serves Barn plus small ADU, 13,000 square feet of irrigation, the Oxenberg 
Pond as further described below for evaporative losses, and 13 livestock (or equivalent). The well is located in 
the SE1/4 SE1/4, Section 25, Township 8 South, Range 86 West of the 6th P.M. in Pitkin County; UTM 
coordinates: Easting 0332525.32, Northing 4354555.66 (Zone 13).   

• Oxenberg Lot 6 Well (15 gpm) – serves single family home, ADU, 13,000 square feet of irrigation, and 6 
horses (or equivalent). The well is located in the SE1/4 SW1/4, Section 25, Township 8 South, Range 86 
West of the 6th P.M. in Pitkin County; UTM coordinates: Easting 0332323, Northing 4354342 (Zone 13).  
Current Permit No. 95794. 

 
The Oxenberg Pond is located in the SW1/4 SE1/4, Section 25, Township 8 South, Range 86 West of the 6th P.M. at a 
point 786 feet from the South section line and 2,149 feet from the East section line in Pitkin County (UTM NAD83 Z13: 
Easting 0332472, Northing 4354456).  The surface area of the pond is 0.25 acres AF.  Annual filling expected to occur 
in May from Last Chance Ditch or Eli Cerise Ditch.  The source of supply for the evaporation losses can be Oxenberg 
Well C or the surface ditches (when running). 
 
The Applicants will need to obtain –F well permits with the Division of Water Resources if the contract is approved and 
executed.  The Applicants also have irrigation rights in the Last Chance Ditch First Enlargement (Priority 371) and the 
Eli Cerise First Enlargement (Priority 372).   

 

 



Robert and Maureen Oxenberg 

A-3

4

60 0.134

(GPM) (CFS)

Total Demand

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) *(12) *(13) (14)

Domestic Pond Domestic Crop Domestic Pond Domestic Crop Delayed Source of

Month In-house Evaporation Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL In-house Evaporation Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL Depletions Aug/Replace
January 0.225 0.009 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.234 0.034 0.009 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.047 0.175 GNM

February 0.203 0.028 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.231 0.030 0.028 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.064 0.183 GNM

March 0.225 0.056 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.281 0.034 0.056 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.099 0.203 GNM

April 0.217 0.084 0.046 0.000 0.000 0.348 0.033 0.084 0.037 0.000 0.000 0.169 0.245 GNM

May 0.225 0.117 0.533 0.000 0.000 0.875 0.034 0.117 0.426 0.000 0.000 0.635 0.529 GNM

June 0.217 0.145 0.697 0.000 0.000 1.060 0.033 0.145 0.558 0.000 0.000 0.810 0.616 GNM

July 0.225 0.150 0.652 0.000 0.000 1.027 0.034 0.150 0.522 0.000 0.000 0.776 0.586 GNM

August 0.225 0.122 0.386 0.000 0.000 0.732 0.034 0.122 0.309 0.000 0.000 0.511 0.491 GNM

September 0.217 0.103 0.353 0.000 0.000 0.674 0.033 0.103 0.283 0.000 0.000 0.460 0.435 GNM

October 0.225 0.070 0.086 0.000 0.000 0.381 0.034 0.070 0.069 0.000 0.000 0.190 0.318 GNM

November 0.217 0.038 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.255 0.033 0.038 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.077 0.230 GNM

December 0.225 0.014 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.239 0.034 0.014 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.053 0.190 GNM

TOTALS --> 2.646 0.938 2.753 0.000 0.000 6.337 0.397 0.938 2.202 0.000 0.000 3.891 4.202

Oxenberg Wells

(1) NUMBER OF RESIDENCES 6.75 EQR (5) # of Livestock @ 11 gals/day 0 Area A-3

# persons/residence 3.5 (7) % CU for Domestic 15 Roaring Fork River

# gallons/person/day  100 (8) % CU for Evporation / Pond 100

(2) Oxenberg Pond 0.938         AF (9) % Lawn Irrig. Efficiency 80

Surface Acres 0.250         Acres Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 1.851

(3) Sq. Ft. of Lawn Irrigated  52,000 (10) % Crop Irrig. Efficiency 80

Lawn Application Rate (af/ac) 2.314 Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 0.000

 

(4) Acres of Crop Irrigated 0.00 (9-10) Elevation (feet) 7050

Crop Application Rate (af/ac) 0.000

*(12), (13) Total Includes 5% Transit Loss

10% from Green Mtn.

Maximum Demand: (acre feet)

Overall Contract

Consumptive Use

Assumptions

Water User :

Analysis Date : July 28, 2021

District Area: BASALT WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

Source Series: WATER REQUIREMENTS



Robert and Maureen Oxenberg 

A-3

4

15 0.033

(GPM) (CFS)

Total Demand

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) *(12) *(13) (14)

Domestic Pond Domestic Crop Domestic Pond Domestic Crop Delayed Source of Type C

Month In-house Evaporation Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL In-house Evaporation Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL Depletions Aug/Replace Well

January 0.067 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.069 0.010 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.013 0.045 GNM 0.059

February 0.060 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.062 0.009 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.012 0.043 GNM 0.057

March 0.067 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.069 0.010 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.013 0.043 GNM 0.056

April 0.064 0.000 0.011 0.000 0.002 0.078 0.010 0.000 0.009 0.000 0.002 0.023 0.046 GNM 0.061

May 0.067 0.000 0.133 0.000 0.002 0.202 0.010 0.000 0.107 0.000 0.002 0.130 0.065 GNM 0.085

June 0.064 0.000 0.174 0.000 0.002 0.241 0.010 0.000 0.139 0.000 0.002 0.166 0.085 GNM 0.112

July 0.067 0.000 0.163 0.000 0.002 0.232 0.010 0.000 0.130 0.000 0.002 0.157 0.094 GNM 0.123

August 0.067 0.000 0.096 0.000 0.002 0.165 0.010 0.000 0.077 0.000 0.002 0.098 0.088 GNM 0.116

September 0.064 0.000 0.088 0.000 0.002 0.155 0.010 0.000 0.071 0.000 0.002 0.091 0.081 GNM 0.106

October 0.067 0.000 0.021 0.000 0.002 0.090 0.010 0.000 0.017 0.000 0.002 0.032 0.069 GNM 0.090

November 0.064 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.066 0.010 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.013 0.055 GNM 0.072

December 0.067 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.069 0.010 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.013 0.048 GNM 0.063

TOTALS --> 0.784 0.000 0.688 0.000 0.025 1.497 0.118 0.000 0.551 0.000 0.025 0.762 0.762 1.000

Oxenberg Well A

(1) NUMBER OF RESIDENCES 2 EQR (5) # of Livestock @ 11 gals/day 2 (Type C Well)

# persons/residence 3.5 (7) % CU for Domestic 15 Area A-3

# gallons/person/day  100 (8) % CU for Evporation / Pond 100 Roaring Fork River

(2) Pond Evaporation (9) % Lawn Irrig. Efficiency 80

Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 1.851

(3) Sq. Ft. of Lawn Irrigated  13,000 (10) % Crop Irrig. Efficiency 80

Lawn Application Rate (af/ac) 2.314 Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 0.000

 

(4) Acres of Crop Irrigated 0.00 (9-10) Elevation (feet) 7050

Crop Application Rate (af/ac) 0.000

*(12), (13) Total Includes 5% Transit Loss

10% from Green Mtn.

Oxenberg Well A Only

July 30, 2018

Assumptions

(acre feet)

Water User :

Analysis Date :

District Area:

Source Series:

Consumptive Use

BASALT WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

WATER REQUIREMENTS

Maximum Demand:



Robert and Maureen Oxenberg 

A-3

4

15 0.033

(GPM) (CFS)

Total Demand

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) *(12) *(13) (14)

Domestic Pond Domestic Crop Domestic Pond Domestic Crop Delayed Source of Type A

Month In-house Evaporation Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL In-house Evaporation Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL Depletions Aug/Replace Well

January 0.067 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.069 0.010 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.013 0.043 GNM 0.057

February 0.060 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.062 0.009 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.012 0.043 GNM 0.057

March 0.067 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.069 0.010 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.013 0.043 GNM 0.057

April 0.064 0.000 0.011 0.000 0.002 0.078 0.010 0.000 0.009 0.000 0.002 0.023 0.047 GNM 0.062

May 0.067 0.000 0.133 0.000 0.002 0.202 0.010 0.000 0.107 0.000 0.002 0.130 0.082 GNM 0.108

June 0.064 0.000 0.174 0.000 0.002 0.241 0.010 0.000 0.139 0.000 0.002 0.166 0.102 GNM 0.134

July 0.067 0.000 0.163 0.000 0.002 0.232 0.010 0.000 0.130 0.000 0.002 0.157 0.101 GNM 0.132

August 0.067 0.000 0.096 0.000 0.002 0.165 0.010 0.000 0.077 0.000 0.002 0.098 0.082 GNM 0.108

September 0.064 0.000 0.088 0.000 0.002 0.155 0.010 0.000 0.071 0.000 0.002 0.091 0.076 GNM 0.100

October 0.067 0.000 0.021 0.000 0.002 0.090 0.010 0.000 0.017 0.000 0.002 0.032 0.053 GNM 0.070

November 0.064 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.066 0.010 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.013 0.044 GNM 0.058

December 0.067 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.069 0.010 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.002 0.013 0.043 GNM 0.057

TOTALS --> 0.784 0.000 0.688 0.000 0.025 1.497 0.118 0.000 0.551 0.000 0.025 0.762 0.762 1.000

Oxenberg Well B

(1) NUMBER OF RESIDENCES 2 EQR (5) # of Livestock @ 11 gals/day 2 (Type A Well)

# persons/residence 3.5 (7) % CU for Domestic 15 Area A-3

# gallons/person/day  100 (8) % CU for Evporation / Pond 100 Roaring Fork River

(2) Pond Evaporation (9) % Lawn Irrig. Efficiency 80

Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 1.851

(3) Sq. Ft. of Lawn Irrigated  13,000 (10) % Crop Irrig. Efficiency 80

Lawn Application Rate (af/ac) 2.314 Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 0.000

 

(4) Acres of Crop Irrigated 0.00 (9-10) Elevation (feet) 7050

Crop Application Rate (af/ac) 0.000

*(12), (13) Total Includes 5% Transit Loss

10% from Green Mtn.

Maximum Demand: (acre feet)

Oxenberg Well B Only

Consumptive Use

Assumptions

Water User :

Analysis Date : July 30, 2018

District Area: BASALT WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

Source Series: WATER REQUIREMENTS



Robert and Maureen Oxenberg 

A-3

4

15 0.033

(GPM) (CFS)

Total Demand

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) *(12) *(13) (14)

Domestic Pond Domestic Crop Domestic Pond Domestic Crop Delayed Source of Ind. Pump

Month In-house Evaporation Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL In-house Evaporation Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL Depletions Aug/Replace Glover Rate (gpm)

January 0.033 0.009 0.000 0.000 0.014 0.056 0.005 0.009 0.000 0.000 0.014 0.031 0.041 GNM 0.022 0.411            

February 0.030 0.028 0.000 0.000 0.012 0.070 0.005 0.028 0.000 0.000 0.012 0.049 0.051 GNM 0.027 0.570            

March 0.033 0.056 0.000 0.000 0.014 0.103 0.005 0.056 0.000 0.000 0.014 0.082 0.071 GNM 0.038 0.753            

April 0.032 0.084 0.011 0.000 0.013 0.141 0.005 0.084 0.009 0.000 0.013 0.123 0.102 GNM 0.054 1.065            

May 0.033 0.117 0.133 0.000 0.014 0.297 0.005 0.117 0.107 0.000 0.014 0.267 0.296 GNM 0.158 2.170            

June 0.032 0.145 0.174 0.000 0.013 0.365 0.005 0.145 0.139 0.000 0.013 0.333 0.321 GNM 0.171 2.754            

July 0.033 0.150 0.163 0.000 0.014 0.360 0.005 0.150 0.130 0.000 0.014 0.329 0.286 GNM 0.152 2.628            

August 0.033 0.122 0.096 0.000 0.014 0.265 0.005 0.122 0.077 0.000 0.014 0.239 0.234 GNM 0.125 1.936            

September 0.032 0.103 0.088 0.000 0.013 0.237 0.005 0.103 0.071 0.000 0.013 0.211 0.198 GNM 0.106 1.787            

October 0.033 0.070 0.021 0.000 0.014 0.139 0.005 0.070 0.017 0.000 0.014 0.117 0.140 GNM 0.075 1.012            

November 0.032 0.038 0.000 0.000 0.013 0.083 0.005 0.038 0.000 0.000 0.013 0.061 0.085 GNM 0.045 0.625            

December 0.033 0.014 0.000 0.000 0.014 0.061 0.005 0.014 0.000 0.000 0.014 0.036 0.053 GNM 0.028 0.445            

TOTALS --> 0.392 0.938 0.688 0.000 0.160 2.178 0.059 0.938 0.551 0.000 0.160 1.878 1.878 1.000

Oxenberg Well C

(1) NUMBER OF RESIDENCES 1 EQR (5) # of Livestock @ 11 gals/day 13 (Individual Glover)

# persons/residence 3.5 (7) % CU for Domestic 15 Area A-3

# gallons/person/day  100 (8) % CU for Evporation / Pond 100 Roaring Fork River

(2) Oxenberg Pond 0.938         AF (9) % Lawn Irrig. Efficiency 80

Surface Acres 0.250         Acres Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 1.851

Pond Volume (160,000 gallons) = 0.491         AF

(3) Sq. Ft. of Lawn Irrigated  13,000 (10) % Crop Irrig. Efficiency 80

Lawn Application Rate (af/ac) 2.314 Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 0.000

 

(4) Acres of Crop Irrigated 0.00 (9-10) Elevation (feet) 7050

Crop Application Rate (af/ac) 0.000

*(12), (13) Total Includes 5% Transit Loss

10% from Green Mtn.

Maximum Demand: (acre feet)

Oxenberg Well C Only

Consumptive Use

Assumptions

Water User :

Analysis Date : July 30, 2018

District Area: BASALT WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

Source Series: WATER REQUIREMENTS



Robert and Maureen Oxenberg 

A-3

4

15 0.033

(GPM) (CFS)

Total Demand

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) *(12) *(13) (14)

Domestic Pond Domestic Crop Domestic Pond Domestic Crop Delayed Source of Type A

Month In-house Evaporation Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL In-house Evaporation Irrigation Irrigation Livestock TOTAL Depletions Aug/Replace Well

January 0.058 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.006 0.065 0.009 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.006 0.017 0.046 GNM 0.057

February 0.053 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.006 0.058 0.008 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.006 0.015 0.046 GNM 0.057

March 0.058 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.006 0.065 0.009 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.006 0.017 0.046 GNM 0.057

April 0.056 0.000 0.011 0.000 0.006 0.074 0.008 0.000 0.009 0.000 0.006 0.026 0.050 GNM 0.062

May 0.058 0.000 0.133 0.000 0.006 0.198 0.009 0.000 0.107 0.000 0.006 0.134 0.086 GNM 0.108

June 0.056 0.000 0.174 0.000 0.006 0.237 0.008 0.000 0.139 0.000 0.006 0.169 0.107 GNM 0.134

July 0.058 0.000 0.163 0.000 0.006 0.228 0.009 0.000 0.130 0.000 0.006 0.160 0.106 GNM 0.132

August 0.058 0.000 0.096 0.000 0.006 0.161 0.009 0.000 0.077 0.000 0.006 0.101 0.086 GNM 0.108

September 0.056 0.000 0.088 0.000 0.006 0.151 0.008 0.000 0.071 0.000 0.006 0.094 0.080 GNM 0.100

October 0.058 0.000 0.021 0.000 0.006 0.086 0.009 0.000 0.017 0.000 0.006 0.035 0.056 GNM 0.070

November 0.056 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.006 0.062 0.008 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.006 0.016 0.046 GNM 0.058

December 0.058 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.006 0.065 0.009 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.006 0.017 0.046 GNM 0.057

TOTALS --> 0.686 0.000 0.688 0.000 0.074 1.448 0.103 0.000 0.551 0.000 0.074 0.800 0.800 1.000

Oxenberg Lot 6 Well 

(1) NUMBER OF RESIDENCES 1.75 EQR (5) # of Livestock @ 11 gals/day 6 (Type A Well)

# persons/residence 3.5 (7) % CU for Domestic 15 Area A-3

# gallons/person/day  100 (8) % CU for Evporation / Pond 100 Roaring Fork River

Permit No. 95794

(2) Pond Evaporation (9) % Lawn Irrig. Efficiency 80

Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 1.851

(3) Sq. Ft. of Lawn Irrigated  13,000 (10) % Crop Irrig. Efficiency 80

Lawn Application Rate (af/ac) 2.314 Consumption of Irrig. (af/ac) 0.000

 

(4) Acres of Crop Irrigated 0.00 (9-10) Elevation (feet) 7050

Crop Application Rate (af/ac) 0.000

*(12), (13) Total Includes 5% Transit Loss

10% from Green Mtn.

Maximum Demand: (acre feet)

Oxenberg Lot 6 Well Only

Consumptive Use

Assumptions

Water User :

Analysis Date : July 30, 2018

District Area: BASALT WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT

Source Series: WATER REQUIREMENTS



(5)

SEO Total

Monthly Evaporation

Month Distribution (feet) (inches) (feet) (inches) (feet) (inches) (feet) (inches) (acre-feet)

January 1.0% 0.04             0.45           0.07 0.84 0.00 0.00 0.04        0.45           0.009

February 3.0% 0.11             1.35           0.07 0.79 0.00 0.00 0.11        1.35           0.028

March 6.0% 0.23             2.70           0.05 0.58 0.00 0.00 0.23        2.70           0.056

April 9.0% 0.34             4.05           0.11 1.35 0.00 0.00 0.34        4.05           0.084

May 12.5% 0.47             5.63           0.09 1.02 0.00 0.00 0.47        5.63           0.117

June 15.5% 0.58             6.98           0.14 1.73 0.00 0.00 0.58        6.98           0.145

July 16.0% 0.60             7.20           0.10 1.14 0.00 0.00 0.60        7.20           0.150

August 13.0% 0.49             5.85           0.17 1.99 0.00 0.00 0.49        5.85           0.122

September 11.0% 0.41             4.95           0.16 1.96 0.00 0.00 0.41        4.95           0.103

October 7.5% 0.28             3.38           0.13 1.57 0.00 0.00 0.28        3.38           0.070

November 4.0% 0.15             1.80           0.07 0.80 0.00 0.00 0.15        1.80           0.038

December 1.5% 0.06             0.68           0.11 1.32 0.00 0.00 0.06        0.68           0.014

100.0% 3.75             45.00         1.26         15.09 0.00 0.00 3.75 45.00         0.938

(1) = Monthly distribution of gross annual evaporation rate in accordance with SEO General Criteria.

(2) = Monthly precipitation from local weather station.

(3) = Equal to 0 per State Policy No. 2004-3.

(4) = Net Evaporation = Column (1) - Column (3)

(5) = Column (4) x Open Water Surface Area (0.25 acres) x Column (4) in feet.

Surface Area = 10,890         square feet

0.250           acres

Volume = 66,000         gallons

0.203           AF

Gross Lake Average Effective Net

Evaporation Precipitation Precipitation Evaporation

TABLE 1
 EVAPORATION CALCULATION - >6,500 FEET OXENBERG POND

(1) (2) (3) (4)

726 Amendment - Oxenberg Calc
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